UNITED STATES
Department of the Interior
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SELECTED GROUND-WATER DATA, BONNEVILLE SALT FLATS
AND PILOT VALLEY, WESTERN UTAH
By Gregory C. Lines
UTAH BASIC-DATA RELEASE NO. 30
Prepared in cooperation with the

lected by the Geological Survey and other organizations are also in
cluded.
WELL- AND SPRING-NUMBERING SYSTEM
The system of numbering wells and springs in Utah is based on the
cadastral land-survey system of the U.S. Government. The number, in
addition to designating the well or spring, describes its position in
the land net. By the land-survey system, the State is divided into
four quadrants by the Salt Lake base line and meridian, and these
quadrants are designated by the uppercase letters A, B, C, and D, in
dicating the northeast, northwest, southwest, and southeast quadrants,
respectively. Numbers designating the township and range (in that
order) follow the quadrant letter, and all three are enclosed in paren
theses. The number after the parentheses indicates the section, and
is followed by three letters indicating the quarter section, the
quarter-quarter section, and the quarter-quarter-quarter section-
generally 10 acres; 1 the letters a, b, c, and d indicate, respectively,
the northeast, northwest, southwest, and southeast quarters of each
subdivision. The number after the letters is the serial number of the
well or spring within the la-acre tract; the letter "s" preceding the
serial number denotes a spring. If a well or spring cannot be located
within a la-acre tract, one or two location letters are used and the
serial number is omitted. Thus (C-1-17)19bdc-1 designates the first
lAlthough the basic land unit, the section, is theoretically 1
mi 2
, many sections are irregular. Such sections are subdivided into
la-acre tracts, generally beginning at the southeast corner, and the
surplus or shortage is taken up in the tracts along the north and west
sides of the section.
1
Sections within a township Tracts within a section
R 17 W Sec. 19
d
a
Well
D
I
I
b I a
I
I
I______ b , __
I
I b I a
I 1
c. r---d
: c/: d
I.
Ji-I--t~-----I mil e ---------
C
I
I
I
,
"~C-I-17)19bdC-1
,/
\1-BOX ELDER ~ I
COUNTY '. I
.)
I B /-_. A L
~ I-s';7:~-' - --::iN: BAS E- - --L-INEI
'" \ ~ "-Sa1t Lak e City ,
. T.I S.,R,(17W.
ITOOELE COUNTY~ I___________ / z
: I
~ ,
I
I
I
6 5 ~
.~ 2 I
7 8 9 10\ II 12
1\
18 17 16 15 ~~ 13

I
_____ J
Figure I.-Well- and spring-numbering system used in Utah.
2
well constructed or visited in the SW~SE~~ sec. 19, T. 1 S., R. 17 W.,
and (C-1-17)19a-S designates a spring known only to be in the NE~ of
the same -section. The numbering system is illustrated in figure 1.
THE DATA
Locations of data-collection sites on the Bonneville Salt Flats
and in Pilot Valley are shown in figures 2 and 3. Table 1 is a list
ing of records for the wells and springs. Water levels measured in
selected observation wells are listed in table 2, and water-level
hydrographs of three wells that were equipped with recorders are
shown in figure 4. Chemical analyses of water from wells and springs
are listed in table 3.
Other reports that contain hydrologic data collected in the two
areas include Stephens and Hood (1973), Turk (1973), and Stephens
(1974)
REFERENCES CITED
Stephens, J. C., 1974, Hydrologic reconnaissance of the northern Great
Salt Lake Desert and summary hydrologic reconnaissance of north
western Utah: Utah Dept. Nat. Resources Tech. Pub. 42, 55 p.
Stephens, J. C., and Hood, J. W., 1973, Hydrologic reconnaissance of
Pilot Valley, Utah and Nevada: Utah Dept. Nat. Resources Tech.
Pub. 41, 38 p.
Turk, L. J., 1973, Hydrogeology of the Bonneville Salt Flats, Utah:
Utah Geol. and Mineral Survey Water-Resources Bull. 19, 81 p.
3
T.
3
s.
- 4 0°4 0'
T.
2
S.
- 45'
-
C,I\'-
R. 16 W.
1
¥
I,
I •
•
.7·~··~·
I,
-
~,C. II'
11" C, I\' I\'
- -we-
II
-
1 1 3°45'
I
•
~,I\'
2 C I\' II' C.I\' I\' II'
• H '.. •• • •• I\' I\' I\' C,I\'
2.,C •.w .....i:~
C,I\' II' II'
R. 17 w.
•
~T.-·~·-·_ _~~ ~.._ ~ _.~._C ,I\'
~. II'
:) I
•
i'W
50'
I
•
•
R. 1 8 w.
55'